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N8WII BlIIl.et.IDa of A.I.B.

·1023. Sui Muhammed EHaa: Will the Minister of lDformatkm uul BroadllastiDg be pleased to state:

(a) how many complaints have been receiwd by Government during the period between 11th July, 1960 and 16th July, 1960 stating that the A.I.R. news broadcasts were incorrect;

(b) whether Government have aoticed the complaints made by a number of Calcutta dailies for circulation of incorrect news by A.I.R.;
and

(c) if so, what action has been
_ken'!

The 1'1lnl1lter fill IIDformad.OD ...
Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): (a) The complaints received by the Calcutta Station mainly related to inaccuracy in two Bengali news bulletins on tha strike situation. The complaints were by telephone and no record has been kept.

(b) and (c). The criticism w_
noticed in some Calcutta papers relating to the news bulletins mentioned above which were about the running of trains. A.I.R. has no news organisation of its own and generally relies on aeeney messages and of1lcial sources. There is a correspondent at Calcutta who unfortun­
nately was on leave due to medical reasons. Moreover, the wrong im_
pression created by the news bulletinll "as also due to the fact that the ofB.­
cial news bulletins about which the complaints were made were aU-India news bulletins prepared and broadcast from Delhi in Bengali and were meant to give a summary of the all-India ~ituation. Il"! order to remove a possible misunderstanding, steps were taken that all Indian language bulletins broadcast from Delhi made it clear that they were all-India news bulletins giving a summary of all-India news from Delhi. Instructions were also issued to the regional news units that to the greatest extent possible verification might be made before putting out news.

Shrl Muhammed Elias: Yesterday only the hon. Prime Minister criticised the Press for spreading rumours or exaggerated news. May I know why the All Inrlia Radio, which is an organ of Government, spread all thelle rumours which caused serious sufferings to thousands of passengers in Calcutta and other places? What·
steps will be taken by Government to stop dissemination of such rumOUrII·
through A.I.R.? At the same time, Government should also take strong action against the officers who pre-·
pared all this neWli.
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Mr. Speaker: Doe~ the hon. Minis·
ter admit that all this intormation that they gave was incorrect?

Dr. Keskar: I have given a very detailed answer.

Shri Muhammed lUlu: All this news that has been circulated is in-CIOlTect.

Mr. Speaker: He does not admit it.

Dr. Keskar; The hon. Member is making a general statement. As I lIIIid, there were complaints about two Bengali news bulletins isslled from Delhi and also r.layed by Calcutta on the second day of the strike. This was about the running of trains. I explained that the general summary about running of trains that was given was on an all-India basis and not meant for Calcutta Station only. Unfortunately, this could not be explained in the next bulletin.
But we took care to explain that this was a summary of all-India news and not meant for Calcutta Station only.

Shri Muhammed ElIaa: May I know what were the sources available to Government to collect correct information? Have they got Reporters or they depend entirely on the Intellig. ence department of the Government?

Mr. Speaker: He has answered that.

Dr. Keskar: Generally we have got to depend on agency messages. In 1\ few places we have got local correspondents who are not news gatherers but rather prepare reports etc.
Unfortunately, the Correspondent at Calcutta had gone on leave a week before due to medical reasons.

Shri ludrajit Gupta: May I know Whether even those complaints which were received, to which the hon.
Minister referred, were found on verification to be justified or not?

Dr. Keskar: I have said that in respect of that particular report also, the news that was given was textual­
ly correct in the sense that the news w~ received at night, that the situation about running of trains was normal. By the moming, by tbe time that the bulletin was issued, the run·
ning of trains at that particular place' had ceased. The .nly omission was that they had no Correspondent who' could go at that particular time to verify whether by that time the trains had ceased running. But later steps-were taken to rectify the mistake.

Shri Prabbat Kar: Apart from all-India news broadcast through All India Radia, local news is also catered by the A.I.B., Calcutta. How was it that the local news bulletin of A.I.B., Calcutta Station, gave wrong. information on the same lines as the all-India news bulletin?

Dr. Keskar: I have received no com··
plaints regarding the local news-.
bulletins.

Shri S. M. Bauerjee: Is it a fact that the All India Radio was only broadcasting the news supplied to it by P.T.I. and by Shri Vishnu Sahay,_
Cabinet Secretary, who was in charge of that operation? If not, what other sources were available with AIR and. how did it check the news received from PTI or from Shri Vishnu SahayT

Dr. Keskar: As I said, AIR has·
agency and official sources of news.
During the period of the strike, even·
if it had tried other sources, it would not have been available, because from the night of the 11th, a number o~
other sources could not be available, even if we had wanted it.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Kashi Nath:
Pandey .... (Interruptions.)

Shri Muhammed EHas: Why could not the correct information be 0btained from the Eastern and South-­
Eastern Railway officials?

Dr. Keskar: All these are gathered from all the departments concerned, whether it is the posts and telegraphs, railways or others. It is only after getting authentic information from that it is broadcast.

Mr. Speaker: I have called ShrL Kishi Nath Pandey.
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SJui K. N. P8IIdey: Were there any complaints from some other parts
~f the country that the news circulated by the AIR was wrong or whether this thiQg happened only in
-calcutta?

Dr. Keskar: I have not received
-any complaint except from Calcutta 1llld that also about these news bulletins.
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Sbrl Joaeblm Alva: Till very recently. we had a very competent news editor who left his editorial job of a leading daily in Bombay. Why should we permit competent men to accept private jobs if it is only a question
~f a little more of emoluments.

Dr. Keskar: Does it arise out of this question?

Mr. Speaker: He says that the incorrect news, if any, is due to the absence of proper men there.

Dr. Keskar: No, Sir. The gentleman to whom he referred 88 a very able person left because he got a highly paid job elsewhere. How can I stop bim?

Sbrl D. C. Sharma: Is it not a fact that there were no complaints against the A.I.R. broadcast from any State except the State to which the hon.
Member belongs?

Dr. Keskar: No other State haB
<complained.

Shri NaraYlIDlIDkutty MeaoD rose­

Mr. Speaker: Next question. have allowed a number of hon. Members from Bengal. What hili! Cape

Comorin tlot to do with Bengal? There must be an end to supplementaries.

~it~ fW!;'r ("fl~ srbl) ~ ~~
~ 'III'~

*to~"'. -faC'(II!1INQ: ;mQ"l1r.n,
I5f1I' m ~~~ ljlfi ~ ifflf.t i!IT 'IJ'lT mA;

(~) ;m ~ ~ iF ~ if
i(1I~"I~i$( (~m) if f.;r.rr fifImr
~it;~~it;fif;mr"
m if ~ ~ if '!ITt rillflr fi!;ln 'IT;

(lir) ~~, til w ~ ~
;m~~;

('T) ;m ~ ~ if 1Ii1t ft:tnt
m lilt 'Tt t; q'tt

(If) ~ ~, til ;m ~ if
~ft:tntif~~roft ?

~ '111''' ~'.qR em ~ ~"-)
('111'1 ","0 'flo fir'lf) : (~) ;;ft ~,
H.Y.t if ~ Ifi't 'Tt ~ I

(lir) ~ (ff). ~ mfa" it ;;it
ft:tnt m ;!if ~ "(lVlf ~ ltiT "lR
~~~crm~~i!IT~~
q'tt ~ it;~~ f;r.rr q'tt ~
\lfit"'lf(4~j it; 6IiR if "ITIf QTfit; ~
~~~ltiTm~
if~~~ I

(a) Yes-the survey was conducted in 1959.

(b) to (d). The Report prepared by the study team has been sent to States with the request to undertake similar studies and to bring the suggestions made by the team to the notice of district authorities with a view to assist them in planning for expanding employment opportunities at district and local levels.

